

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF FLORIDA, INC.; LEAGUE
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA EDUCATION FUND

Plaintiffs,

v.

ASHLEY MOODY, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of
Florida, CORD BYRD, in his
official capacity as Florida
Secretary of State,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-00216

Chief Judge Mark E. Walker

**PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a), Plaintiffs the League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., and the League of Women Voters of Florida Education Fund respectfully move the Court for a preliminary injunction against the enforcement of SB 7050 by

Defendants Ashley Moody, in her official capacity as Attorney General, and Cord Byrd, in his official capacity as Secretary of State.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. The League of Women Voters of Florida.....	4
II. Senate Bill 7050	5
A. Felony Volunteer Restriction.....	6
B. Non-U.S. Citizen Volunteer Restriction	6
C. Receipt Requirement.....	7
D. Voter Information Restriction	7
III. Impacts of the Law	8
A. Volunteer Restrictions.....	9
B. Receipt Requirement	11
C. Voter Information Restriction	12
D. Risk Minimization	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. Plaintiffs have standing.....	15
A. The League has organizational standing.....	16
B. The League has associational standing	19
II. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	21
A. The League is likely to succeed on its First Amendment claims.....	22
1. The court must apply strict or exacting scrutiny.....	22
a. Free speech and expressive conduct	22
b. Free association.....	25
2. The challenged laws cannot survive strict or exacting scrutiny.....	27
a. The Volunteer Restrictions	28

b. The Voter Information Restriction	34
c. The Receipt Requirement	37
B. The League is likely to succeed on its overbreadth claims.....	38
C. The League is likely to succeed on its vagueness claims.....	41
III. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent relief	45
A. The Volunteer Restrictions will cause irreparable harm.....	46
B. The Voter Information Restriction and Receipt Requirement will cause irreparable harm.....	48
IV. The balance of equities weighs in Plaintiff’s favor, and a preliminary injunction is not adverse to the public interest	50
CONCLUSION	52
LOCAL RULE 7.1(C) CERTIFICATE OF CONFERRAL	53
LOCAL RULE 7.1(F) CERTIFICATE.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	31, 32
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	19, 20
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	29
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	26
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	21, 27, 38
<i>City Walk - Urban Mission Inc. v. Wakulla County Florida</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 1268 (N.D. Fla. 2020)	45
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , 50 F.4th 1114 (11th Cir. 2022)	27, 28
<i>Dream Defenders v. DeSantis</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021)	45
<i>Dream Defenders v. Governor of the State of Florida</i> , 57 F.4th 879 (11th Cir. 2023)	16, 40, 41, 42
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	33
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)	30, 39
<i>Florida Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	46, 48
<i>Florida State Conference of The National Association For The Advancement Of Colored People v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	17, 18, 26
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	29, 30
<i>Haitian Refugee Center, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1552 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	27
<i>Hand v. DeSantis</i> , 946 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	32
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	15, 16

<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	32, 33
<i>KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville</i> , 458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006).....	51
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	25, 26
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	22, 23, 24, 35, 36
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	22, 51
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Cobb</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	22, 23, 24, 52
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	45, 46, 47
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)	41
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) ..	21, 27, 38
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	21, 23, 24, 27, 31
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v.</i> <i>Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	26
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15, 50, 51
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	32
<i>Petersen v. Talisman Sugar Corporation</i> , 478 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Pittman v. Cole</i> , 267 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 792 (E.D. Mich. 2020)	23, 42
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	25, 27
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16, 24, 25, 38, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 625 F.3d 516 (8th Cir. 2010)	40
<i>Vital Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Alfieri</i> , 23 F.4th 1282 (11th Cir. 2022).....	51

VoteAmerica v. Schwab, No. CV 21-2253-KHV, 2023 WL
3251009 (D. Kan. May 4, 2023) 21

Statutes, Bills, and Other Constitutional Provisions

52 U.S.C. 20507(i)..... 36

Fla. Stat. § 97.012(1)-(2)..... 21

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(1)(e) 6, 28, 41, 42

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(1)(f)..... 6, 7, 28, 41, 42

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(4) 7, 37, 42, 44

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(7) 7, 8, 35, 40, 42

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(8) 21

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(12) 5

Fla. Stat. § 98.0751(2)(b)-(c)..... 6

Fla. Stat. § 104.011(2) 31

Fla. Stat. § 817 6

Fla. Stat. § 817.234 43

Fla. Stat. § 817.26 33

Fla. Stat. § 817.5621..... 33

Fla. Stat. § 817.568 31

Fla. Stat. § 817.802(1) 33

Fla. Stat. § 825.103(1)(c) 33

Fla. Stat. § 831 6

Fla. Stat. § 837 6

Georgia Code § 33-1-9 43

Senate Bill 7050, THE FLORIDA SENATE,
<https://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Bill/2023/7050> (last visited
June 3, 2020). 5

Other

Joshua A. Douglas, *A History of Third-Party Voter Registration Drives*, May 17, 2023, Institute for Responsive Government, <https://responsivegoverning.org/research/a-history-of-third-party-voter-registration-drives/>..... 4, 5

Fla. Senate Floor Debate on SB 7050, at 48:45-49:02 (Apr. 26, 2023), *available at* https://www.flsenate.gov/media/VideoPlayer?EventID=1_nty0d3lq-202304261000. 28

Handle, Merriam-Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/handle#dictionary-entry-2> (last visited Jun. 7, 2023). 42
